Common Equity Tier 1 2,497 2,361

Risk-Weighted Assets 12,044 11,274

COMMON EQUITY TIER 1 RATIO 20.7% 20.9%

LEVERAGE RATIO 5.7% 6.0%

SREP 12.2% 12.2%

Leverage Ratio = CET1 / Banking Group Assets

9M 2022
Group

22 Balance Sheet Structure – Banking Group 9M 2022
Group

Straight-forward & solid balance sheet structure

Approx. € 26* bn of assets sensitive to interest rates
Cash

Financial
Assets

ECB

Due from Banks

Loans to
customers

Other Assets

Customers
deposits

Repo

TLTRO

Other
liabilities

Equity

€ mn

• € 10 bn in floaters

• Short duration (1 yr)

• No sensitivity to ITA spread: all assets in

HTC portfolio

• High quality book: CoR at 10 bps

• Mainly retail & collateralised

• € 12 bn of variable rate loans

2,531

19,107

465

434

15,879

3,178

41,595

2,928

2,493
1,029

9,224

25,919

41,595

Total
Assets

Total
Liabilities

* Floaters + Variable rate loans + ECB & Interbank liquidity

23

Interim Dividend per share € 24 cents

Total amount of dividends € 177 mn

Ex-dividend date November 21

Payment date November 23

Interim Dividend 9M 2022
Group

24

9M 2022 Domestic Market Results

25 Income Statement
€ mn

9M 2022
Italy

9M 2022 9M 2021 Change

Entry fees 22.4 29.2 -23%

Management fees 877.9 854.5 +3%

Investment Management fees 135.5 131.0 +4%

Net Insurance revenues ex U-L commissions 33.4 35.0 -5%

Banking service fees 107.1 91.4 +17%

Other fees 30.8 31.2 -1%

Gross Commission Income 1,207.1 1,172.2 +3%

Acquisition costs (446.5) (451.1) -1%

Other commission expenses (65.2) (61.8) +5%

Net Commission Income 695.5 659.3 +5%

Net interest Income 232.2 184.2 +26%

Net income on other investments (0.3) 0.2 n.s.

LLP (Impairment on loans) (10.4) (17.3) -40%

Other revenues & expenses 3.5 2.3 +52%

Contribution Margin 920.5 828.7 +11%

G&A expenses (421.5) (386.2) +9%

Regular Contributions to Banking Industry (24.3) (20.0) +21%

Depreciation & Amortization (25.8) (24.6) +5%

Provisions for risk & charges (9.3) (43.4) -78%

Operating Margin 439.5 354.5 +24%

Market effects (0.4) 104.2 n.s.

- o/w Performance fees 7.3 30.6 -76%

- o/w Net income on investments at fair value (7.7) 73.5 n.s.

Extraordinary items (6.4) (7.1) -10%

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 432.6 451.5 -4%

Income tax (90.0) (98.0) -8%

NET INCOME 342.6 353.5 -3%

26 Income Statement by Quarter
€ mn

9M 2022
Italy

Q1 21 Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22

Entry fees 11.3 9.8 8.2 9.0 9.0 7.3 6.0

Management fees 273.0 284.1 297.4 306.8 296.3 288.3 293.3

Investment Management fees 42.1 43.6 45.2 46.7 45.4 44.4 45.7

Net Insurance revenues ex U-L commissions 11.5 13.7 9.8 5.3 9.7 11.2 12.5

Banking service fees 27.0 36.3 28.1 42.4 44.3 35.8 27.0

Other fees 11.0 10.2 10.0 11.8 10.3 10.0 10.5

Gross Commission Income 375.8 397.6 398.8 422.1 415.0 397.0 395.1

Acquisition costs (139.4) (157.7) (154.0) (174.3) (153.0) (149.3) (144.2)

Other commission expenses (19.7) (19.0) (23.1) (26.6) (20.9) (20.8) (23.4)

Net Commission Income 216.7 220.9 221.7 221.2 241.1 226.9 227.5

Net interest income 60.9 60.6 62.7 67.4 65.5 85.2 81.4

Net income on other investments 1.3 (1.0) (0.1) 18.8 (0.2) (0.5) 0.5

LLP (Impairment on loans) (7.3) (6.5) (3.5) (5.0) (3.1) (4.3) (3.0)

Other revenues & expenses 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.5 1.0 1.9 0.6

Contribution Margin 272.5 274.8 281.4 302.9 304.3 309.2 307.0

G&A expenses (128.0) (137.0) (121.2) (149.0) (139.3) (149.7) (132.5)

Regular Contributions to Banking Industry (7.4) (0.1) (12.5) (5.1) (8.1) (1.2) (15.0)

Depreciation & Amortization (7.9) (8.3) (8.4) (8.7) (8.7) (8.5) (8.6)

Provisions for risk & charges (11.1) (17.1) (15.2) (23.8) (15.3) 1.7 4.2

Operating Margin 118.1 112.4 124.0 116.3 132.8 151.5 155.1

Market effects 48.4 56.4 (0.7) 282.8 2.0 (11.0) 8.6

- o/w Performance fees 9.3 6.7 14.6 290.5 5.9 0.6 0.8

- o/w Net income on investments at fair value 39.1 49.7 (15.3) (7.7) (3.9) (11.7) 7.8

Extraordinary items 0.0 (2.3) (4.9) (15.4) (0.4) 0.0 (6.0)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 166.5 166.6 118.4 383.8 134.4 140.4 157.8

Income tax (39.3) (37.4) (21.3) (68.8) (27.8) (28.2) (34.0)

NET INCOME 127.2 129.2 97.2 315.0 106.6 112.3 123.7

27 Acquisition Costs in detail
€ mn

9M 2022 9M 2021 Change

Total commissions 379.4 373.1 +2%

One-time commissions 65.6 70.7 -7%

Ongoing commissions 313.8 302.4 +4%

Total incentives & bonuses 48.5 61.9 -22%

Incentives on individual net inflows 32.5 44.4 -27%

Contests & bonuses 14.3 16.8 -15%

Reimbursement of costs for customers events 1.6 0.7 +122%

Costs related to the agency agreement 14.3 12.0 +20%

Prexta agent commissions 4.3 4.2 +2%

TOTAL ACQUISITION COSTS 446.5 451.1 -1%

9M 2022
Italy

28 Mutual Funds - AUM Trend
€ bn – including U-L assets

9M 2022
Italy

0.1 0.6 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.9 2.2
3.7 4.0 3.8 3.8 4.3 5.0

7.4
8.7 9.6 8.4

10.011.0
14.1

15.515.2

11.7

15.8

19.620.0

23.7

29.2

35.3

39.8

44.2

50.0
47.6

55.3

59.1

69.7

61.1

29 Mutual Funds - Assets under Management
€ mn

9M 2022
Italy

30/09/2022 31/12/2021 Change 30/09/2021 Change

'Best Brands' funds on funds (IRL) 23,303 26,212 -11% 24,733 -6%

'Challenge' mutual funds (IRL) 17,511 19,699 -11% 18,835 -7%

Funds of Hedge Funds (IRL) 36 40 -9% 40 -10%

'Fondi Italia' mutual funds (ITA) 6,507 8,386 -22% 8,402 -23%

'Real estate' fund (ITA) 243 244 -1% 264 -8%

3rd-party stand-alone funds 3,664 4,207 -13% 4,033 -9%

Other 2,518 2,610 -4% 2,391 +5%

Adj. for own mutual funds in FoFs & Managed accts (399) (409) -3% (367) +9%

MyLife' U-L policy 11,751 12,750 -8% 11,705 +0%

Other U-L policies 17,266 19,665 -12% 18,639 -7%

Adj. for own mutual funds in U-L policies (21,278) (23,661) -10% (22,243) -4%

ASSETS IN MUTUAL FUNDS & U-L 61,125 69,743 -12% 66,431 -8%

30

Mediolanum

International

Funds (Ireland)

75.3%

Mediolanum

Gestione Fondi

(Italy)

11.4%

other A.M.

companies

13.3%

Mutual Funds - Assets by A.M. Company
as at - including U-L assets30/06/2022

9M 2022
Italy

31 Banking - Assets under Administration
€ mn

9M 2022
Italy

30/09/2022 31/12/2021 Change 30/09/2021 Change

Cash deposits 22,966 22,388 +3% 21,833 +5%

Repurchase agreements 11 18 -40% 24 -55%

Mediolanum bonds 0 0 n.s. 0 n.s.

3rd-party structured bonds 1,650 1,432 +15% 1,506 +10%

Other securities 3,297 3,583 -8% 3,517 -6%

BANKING ADMINISTERED ASSETS 27,924 27,422 +2% 26,880 +4%